1
DIGITAL PANEL METER
N20
USER’S MANUAL
2
3
Contents
 1. APPLICATION AND METER DESIGN ........................................ 5

1) - After agreeing with the manufacturer
24
ORDERING EXAMPLES:
Example 1:
The code: N20- 9 1 01 00 8 means:
 N20  – digital panel meter,
 9  – input: ± 10 V,
 1  – supply voltage: 85…253 a.c./d.c. ,
 01  – displayed unit: “V”,
 00  – standard execution,
 8  – without an extra additional quality inspection certificate,
Example 2:
The code: N20- 5 2 38 99 8 (+ description) means:
 N20  – digital panel meter,
 5  – current input: 4…20 mA,
 2  – supply voltage: 20…40 V a.c/d.c. ,
 38  – displayed unit: “%”,
 99  – custom-made execution, with the detailed description like
      in the table 5 (below),
 8  – without an extra additional quality inspection certificate,
Table 5
Parameter Range/value
Colour of displayed measured upper value red
Colour of displayed measured middle value green
Colour of displayed  measured lower value orange
Upper threshold - KpH 44.00
Lower threshold - KpL 40.00
Decimal point 000.00
Highlight of measuring unit switched on
Automatic compensation of terminal temperature switched off
Manual compensation value 0
Averaging time 1 s
Overflow of upper measurement 99999
25
Overflow of lower measurement - 19999
Individual characteristic switched on
Parameter a of individual characteristic 10.0
Parameter b of individual characteristic 0
Operation kind of alarm output 1 on
Upper value of alarm 1 switching - Aon 40.00
Lower value of alarm 1 switching - Aoff 0.00
Delay of the alarm 1 switching time 0 second
Operation kind of alarm output 2 n-on
Upper value of alarm 2 switching - Aon 44.00
Lower value of alarm 2 switching - Aoff 40.00
Delay of the alarm 2 switching time 0 second
Caution!  When ordering a meter with parameters different than
standard, one must give values of ALL parameters.
26
9.  MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE
The N20 digital panel meter does not require any periodical mainte-
nance.
In case of some incorrect operations:
1. From the Shipping Date, During the period Given in the Annexed
Guarantee Card:
One should take the meter down from the installation and return it
to the Manufacturer’s Quality Control Dept.
If the unit has been used in compliance with the instructions, the
Manufacturer guarantees to repair it free of charge.
2. After the Guarantee Period:
One should turn over the meter to repair it in a certified service
workshop.